IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 92,837

ROBERT MURPHY AND TECHNOLOGY INNOVATIONS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Petitioners,

-vs-

INTERNATIONAL ROBOTIC SYSTEMS, INC., et al.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION TO INVOKE DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, FOURTH DISTRICT

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF ON MERITS

DAVID A. JAYNES Attorney for Respondents 120 So. Olive Ave., Suite 702 West Palm Beach, FL 33401 (561) 659-5050 Florida Bar No. 354139

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Citations	
Statement of the Case and Facts	
Summary of Argument	2-3
Argument	3
POINT I	3-9
THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL RECOGNIZES THE FUNDAMENTAL EXCEPTION RULE TO UNOBJECTED-TO IMPROPER ARGUMENT, AND APPLIED PROPER STANDARD OF REVIEW	
POINT II	9-25
CLOSING ARGUMENT OF UTC/UTOS WAS NOT FUNDAMENTALLY ERRONEOUS	
POINT III	25-32
THE COURT DID NOT ERROR IN GIVING A SPECIAL INSTRUCTION ON "REASONABLE RELIANCE" AGREED TO BY PETITIONERS, ANY "ERROR" WAS INVITED BY PETITIONERS	
POINT IV	32-38
THE FINDING THAT NEITHER HOWARD HORNSBY NOR ROBOTICS II BREACHED THE CONSULTANCY AGREEMENT IS CORRECT ACCORDING TO THE MANIFEST WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE AND NOT THE PRODUCT OF JURY CONFUSION OR IMPROPER CLOSING ARGUMENT	
Conclusion	39
Certificate of Service	40

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
Akin v. State, 86 Fla. 564, 98 So. 609 (Fla. 1923)	7
<i>Baggett v. Davis,</i> 169 So. 372 (Fla. 1936)	5,6,7,21
<i>Baptist Hospital v. Rawson,</i> 674 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	21
BellSouth Human Resources Admin., Inc. v. Colatarci, 641 So. 2d 427 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	17
Bluegrass Shows, Inc. v. Collins, 614 So. 2d 626, 627 (Fla. 1st DCA), rev. denied, 622 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 1993)	10
<i>Castor v. State,</i> 365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	5,26
City of Orlando v. Birmingham, 523 So. 2d 647 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988), op. 539 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 1989)	30
<i>Cohen v. Pollack,</i> 674 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1996)	19
<i>Donahue v. F.P.A. Corp.,</i> 677 So. 2d 882, 884 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	11
D'Amico v. State, 582 So. 2d 123, 124 (Fla. 4th DCA), rev. denied, 591 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1991)	28,29
Farrow v. State, 573 So. 2d 161, 163 (4th DCA 1990)	29
Fino v. Nodine, 646 So. 2d 746, 750-51 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	18
Forman v. Wallshein,	

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Fowler v. N. Goldring Corp., 582 So. 2d 802, 803 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	17
Fuller v. Palm Auto Plaza, Inc., 683 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	26
Geiger v. Mather of Lakeland, Inc., 217 So. 2d 897, 898 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968); cert. denied, 225 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 1969)	18
Gupton v. Village Key & Saw Shop, 656 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 1995)	25
Hagan v. Sunbank, 666 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	7,9
Halliburton Co. v. Eastern Cement Corp., 672 So. 2d 844 (Fla. 4 DCA 1996)	35,36
Held v. Held, 617 So. 2d 358, 359-60 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	26
Helman v. Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Co., 349 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1977)	34
Hicks v. Yellow Freight Systems, Inc., 694 So. 2d 869 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	10
Hillson v. Deeson, 383 So. 2d 732, 733 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1980)	24
Kass v. Atlas Chemical Company, 623 So. 2d 525 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1993)	15
William Bryan King, M.D. v. Priscilla Byrd, individually and as Guardian, Friend and Natural Parent of Kenan A. Byrd, a minor,	

23 Fla. L. Weekly D1173 (Fla. 4th DCA May 13, 1998)	4
<i>King v. Byrd,</i> No: 97-1384 (Fla. 4th DCA Aug. 26, 1998)	4

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

	Page
King v. National Security Fire & Casualty Co., 656 So. 2d 1333 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	15
Muhammad v. Toys "R" Us, Inc., 668 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	14,15
Murphy v. International Robotics Sys., Inc., 710 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	3,4,5,6,8
<i>Nelson v. Reliance Assurance Co.,</i> 368 So. 2d 361, 362 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	11
Owens Corning Fiberglass Corp. v. Morse, 653 So. 2d 409, 411 (Fla. 3rd DCA), rev. denied, 662 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 1995)	15,19
<i>Poole v. Lowell Dunn & Co.,</i> 573 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1990)	30
<i>Ed Ricke & Sons, Inc. v.</i> Green, 468 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1985)	10
<i>Riggins v. Mariner Boat Works, Inc.,</i> 545 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	20
Sanford v. Rubin, 237 So. 2d 134, 137 (Fla. 1970)	6,9,29
Scared Heart Hospital v. Johnson, 650 So. 2d 676 (Fla. 1st DCA), rev. denied, 659 So. 2d 1989 (Fla. 1995)	21
Seaboard Airline Railroad v. Strickland, 88 So. 2d 519 (Fla. 1956)	5,34

Stokes v. Wet 'N Wild, Inc.,	
523 So. 2d 181, 182 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	17
Ct. Detemphyon Case Cale Dettling Co	
St. Petersburg Coca Cola Bottling Co.	
<i>v. Cuccinello</i> , 44 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1950)	24

|--|

189 So.	393	(Fla.	1939)	33

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Tremblay v. Santa Rosa County,</i> 688 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	12
Twyman v. Roell, 123 Fla. 2, 166 So. 215 (Fla. 1936),	36
<i>Tyus v. Apalachicola N.R.R. Co.,</i> 130 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 1961)	5,6,7,8
<i>Valiz v. American Hospital, Inc.,</i> 442 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	30
Watkins v. Sims, 81 Fla. 730, 88 So. 764, 767 (Fla. 1921)	12
Weise v. Repa Film International, Inc., 683 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.470(b) 2	26
